
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People, and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 3 Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 4 February 2026 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

09.15 - 09.30 

 

Public meeting  

09.30 - 11.00 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

09.30   

 

2 General scrutiny session with the Welsh Government - Education 

09.30 - 11.00 (Pages 1 - 52)  

Lynne Neagle MS, Cabinet Secretary for Education  

Vikki Howells MS, Minister for Further and Higher Education 

Georgina Harhoff, Director of Education, Welsh Government 

Nicola Edwards, Deputy Director, Equity in Education Division, Welsh 

Government 

Hannah Wharf, Deputy Director, Support for Learners Division, Welsh 

Government 

Ruth Meadows, Director of Tertiary Education, Welsh Government  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Welsh Government Evidence Paper 

 

3 Papers to note 

11.00   

 

3.1 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 53 - 55)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from the Cabinet Secretary for Education 

 

3.2 Routes into post-16 education and training 

 (Pages 56 - 72)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Welsh Government to the Committee’s report 

 

3.3 Routes into post-16 education and training 

 (Pages 73 - 85)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from Medr to the Committee’s report 

 

3.4 Forward work programme 

 (Pages 86 - 93)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from Public Health Wales 

 



 

 

3.5 Welsh Government draft Budget 2026-27 

 (Pages 94 - 113)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Welsh Government to the Committee’s report 

 

3.6 P-06-1540 Remove The Manipulative Funding System Forcing Students To 

Do Welsh Baccalaureate 

 (Pages 114 - 115)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education from the Chair of the Petitions 

Committee 

 

3.7 P-06-1532 Early Expert Input and Safeguarding Reform for Children with 

Additional Learning Needs in Wales 

 (Page 116)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

from the Chair of the Petitions Committee 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

11.00   

 

Private meeting  

11.00 - 12.30 

 

5 General scrutiny session with the Welsh Government - 

consideration of the evidence 

11.00 - 11.15   



 

 

 

Break  

11.15 - 11.25 

 

6 Implementation of education reforms - consideration of the draft 

letter 

11.25 - 12.00 (Pages 117 - 127)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft letter 

ALN Toolkit for Parents: Advisory Group Review 

 

7 Forward work programme - discussion on Committee's Legacy 

work 

12.00 - 12.30 (Pages 128 - 140)  

Attached Documents:  

Key Issues 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Welsh Government evidence paper on General Medical Services for the Senedd Health and 
Social Services Committee 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

September 2025 marked a pivotal moment for education in Wales, as the first 
cohort of pupils began Year 10 under the reformed Curriculum for Wales, 
embarking on a journey towards new Made for Wales qualifications. This 
milestone reflects our ongoing commitment to nurturing an education system 
where every child and young person can thrive. Central to this vision is ensuring 
that learners feel supported, safe, and fully engaged and equipped with the skills 
and confidence to progress into further education and employment. 

Our d
[...]
 
 

Pack Page 82



10 

Encouraging participation, promoting equality of opportunity, and lifelong learning in 
tertiary education are strategic duties for Medr set out in the Tertiary Education and 
Research (Wales) Act 2022. In our Strategic Plan we have committed to work with 
partners, including the Welsh Government and Careers Wales, to encourage more pre-
16 learners to transition to tertiary education and reduce the proportion of people not in 
education, employment or training (NEET).  
 
We have committed to develop an evidence base on participation in tertiary education, 
identifying levels of participation across the tertiary sector by region, drawing on social 
research and Medr's broader engagement activity. We will also set targets to increase 
participation, particularly among those underrepresented in tertiary education, who may 
face social, economic, cultural or organisational barriers to learning. One example of an 
intervention aiming to tackle this issue is the Junior Apprenticeship Programme (see 
response to recommendation 3).  
 
Medr’s equality of opportunity condition for regulation and funding emphasises the 
importance of widening participation, particularly for groups traditionally 
under-represented in tertiary education. As part of this focus, providers are expected to 
demonstrate meaningful actions that improve access, retention and outcomes for 
learners from disadvantaged backgrounds. This aligns closely with initiatives such as the 
Reaching Wider programme, which prioritises engagement with school and college 
learners living in the bottom two quintiles of the Welsh Index of Multiple Deprivation, 
helping to ensure that those facing the greatest structural barriers are supported to 
progress into higher-level study. 
 
 
 
Recommendation 13:  
In its response to this report, the Welsh Government should set out its 
expectations of how post-16 education and training providers should provide 
careers advice and guidance to young 
[...]
 Flying Start childcare 

Expansion Programme in the Children & Communities Grant. This will be over £222m in 

2026-27.  

Pack Page 101



Welsh Government response to the CYPE Committee’s Report: Scrutiny of the Welsh Government 
Draft Budget 2026-27 

9 

Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services and wider mental health support 

for children and young people 

We continue to protect mental health services and in 2026/27 the health board ring fence 

for mental health is over £863m. This includes child and adolescent services. Health 

boards are expected to align their activity with the ‘all age’ Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy and associated delivery plan published in April 2025. This includes transforming 

our mental health services to provide same-day access to support, enabling people get the 

right support at the right time. An update on the implementation of the first year of this 

strategy will be published in May 2026. 

Designed to Smile 

There is increasing evidence that children who are decay-free by the age of five will have 

far less decay throughout their lifetime than children who have decay before the age of 

five.   

This shows that prevention is the key to improving children’s oral health and will require a 

multi- faceted approach that is wider than just attending check-ups at particular intervals. 

The Designed to Smile (D2S) programme is our key national programme in this space and 

aims to reduce oral health inequalities in Wales by targeting children in deprived 

communities with free, evidence-based prevention measures such as supervised 

toothbrushing, fluoride varnish, and education, ensuring that those most at risk of poor oral 

health receive early and consistent support. Schools and nurseries are selected based on 

Welsh Index of Multiple Deprivation (WIMD) data. 

£4m per annum is provided for the D2S programme and this is a ringfenced allocation 

within health boards’ primary care dental budget. Activity
[...]
ents.senedd.wales%2Fcr-ld17635-en.pdf&data=05%7C02%7CNatalie.James%40gov.wales%7Cc1fcb1d1594a4e96a6a508de528cd1bf%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C639038961930959298%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=wu9SdnGSwNfnTcElBf%2BcDHYaN%2FBDZYL%2B9pD%2FC91Au%2BI%3D&reserved=0


 

27 January 2026 

Dear Cabinet Secretary, 

Petition P-06-1540 Remove The Manipulative Funding System Forcing Students To Do Welsh 
Baccalaureate 

The Petitions Committee met on 12 January and considered the above petition, submitted by Ioan 
Armstrong. 

The Committee agreed to write to you to set out the petitioners’ questions, and to copy this 
correspondence to the Children, Young People and Education Committee for awareness.  

Members agreed to keep the petition open pending your response, but noted the limited time 
remaining in the current Senedd term would prevent further action on the petition beyond this. 

The full details of the Committee’s consideration of the petition, including the correspondence and 
the actions agreed by the Committee can be found here: P-06-1540 Remove The Manipulative 
Funding System Forcing Students To Do Welsh Baccalaureate 

I would be grateful if you could send your response by e-mail to the clerking team at 
petitions@senedd.wales. 

Yours sincerely 

Carolyn Thomas MS 
Chair 

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
— 
Petitions Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Deisebau@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDeisebau  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Petitions@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddPetitions 
0300 200 6565 

Lynne Neagle MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 
Welsh Government 
Tŷ Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN 

CC: Buffy Williams MS, Children, Young People and Education 
Committee 

Pack Page 114

Agenda Item 3.6

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=46830
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=46830
mailto:petitions@senedd.wales


27 January 2026 

Dear Buffy, 

Petition P-06-1532 Early Expert Input and Safeguarding Reform for Children with Additional Learning 
Needs in Wales 

The Petitions Committee met on 12 January and considered the above petition, submitted by Rachael 
Walkingshaw-McGuinness. 

The Committee agreed to draw the petitioners’ comments to your attention as Chair of the Children, 
Young People and Education Committee, as part of its ongoing scrutiny of the ALN reforms. In light 
of this, the Committee agreed to close the petition. 

The full details of the Committee’s consideration of the petition, including the correspondence and 
the actions agreed by the Committee can be found here: P-06-1532 Early Expert Input and 
Safeguarding Reform for Children with Additional Learning Needs in Wales 

I would be grateful if you could send any response by e-mail to the clerking team at 
petitions@senedd.wales. 

Yours sincerely 

Carolyn Thomas MS 
Chair 

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
— 
Petitions Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Deisebau@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDeisebau  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Petitions@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddPetitions 
0300 200 6565 

Buffy Williams MS 
Chair 
Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Pack Page 116

Agenda Item 3.7

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=46827
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=46827
mailto:petitions@senedd.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 117

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 128

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 General scrutiny session with the Welsh Government - Education
	Welsh Government Evidence Paper

	3.1 Information from Stakeholders
	3.2 Routes into post-16 education and training
	3.3 Routes into post-16 education and training
	Response to the Children, Young People and Education Committee’s report on ‘routes into post-16 education and training’
	Introduction


	3.4 Forward work programme
	3.5 Welsh Government draft Budget 2026-27
	3.6 P-06-1540 Remove The Manipulative Funding System Forcing Students To Do Welsh Baccalaureate
	3.7 P-06-1532 Early Expert Input and Safeguarding Reform for Children with Additional Learning Needs in Wales
	6 Implementation of education reforms - consideration of the draft letter
	ALN Toolkit for Parents: Advisory Group Review

	7 Forward work programme - discussion on Committee's Legacy work





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People, and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 3 Senedd and 

video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 4 February 

2026 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.14

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15862 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Buffy Williams MS (Chair) 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Cefin Campbell MS 

Vaughan Gething MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Lynne Neagle MS, Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Vikki Howells MS, Minister for Further and Higher Education 

Nicola Edwards, Welsh Government 

Georgina Haarhoff, Welsh Government 

Ruth Meadows, Welsh Government 

Hannah Wharf, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 
Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Leah Whitty (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
https://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/197e9ed6-2b30-4112-a4d7-5b0156510b08?autostart=True


 

 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Lucy Yarham (Researcher) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Russell George MS, there was no substitute.  

1.3 The Minister for Further and Higher Education declared that a close family member 

is studying at Swansea University. 

2 General scrutiny session with the Welsh Government - Education  

2.1 Members scrutinised the Cabinet Secretary for Education and the Minister for 

Further and Higher Education. They agreed to provide the following:  

- The evaluation report on community-focused schools.  

- The final report from the Literacy Expert Panel, when available. 

- Provide further information on any assessments that have been made in light of the 

fact that the Welsh Government can no longer afford to increase student loan outlay at 

a greater rate than the UK Government, and the impact this will have on future student 

support packages. 

- Provide figures on the number of applicants and applicants placed in higher 

education from the Welsh Index of Multiple Deprivation quintile 1.  

2.2 Members agreed to send the questions unasked for a written response 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted.  



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed.  

5 General scrutiny session with the Welsh Government - consideration 

of the evidence  

5.1 Members considered the evidence they had heard in the previous session.  

6 Implementation of education reforms - consideration of the draft 

letter  

6.1 Members considered the draft letter, an updated version would be circulated and 

agreed electronically.  

7 Forward work programme - discussion on Committee's Legacy work  

7.1 The Committee considered a paper on legacy work. A report would be drafted and 

considered at the meeting on 19 March.  


